

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF ARIZONA**

Karen Fann, et al.,  
Appellants,  
v.  
State of Arizona, et al.,  
Appellees.

No. CV-21-0058-T/AP  
Court of Appeals No. 1 CA-CV 21-0087  
Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CV2020-015495 and  
CV2020-015509

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM  
AND ARIZONA SMALL BUSINESS ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS  
(filed with the blanket written consent of the Parties)**

Gregory W. Falls (AZ Bar No. 011206)  
Craig A. Morgan (AZ Bar No. 023373)  
**SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.**  
201 East Washington Street, Suite 800  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2327  
Telephone: (602) 240-3000  
Facsimile: (602) 240-6600  
[GFalls@ShermanHoward.com](mailto:GFalls@ShermanHoward.com)  
[CMorgan@ShermanHoward.com](mailto:CMorgan@ShermanHoward.com)  
*Attorneys for Americans for Tax Reform and  
Arizona Small Business Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
AMICIS' STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN A CONSTITUTION AND A STATUTE ARE SIGNIFICANT, NOT ONLY IN THE PROCEDURES REQUIRED TO PASS OR AMEND THEM, BUT ALSO IN THE PROTECTIONS THEY AFFORD ARIZONANS.....	4
II. MUCH OF THE POPULATION, IN ARIZONA AND ELSEWHERE, DOES NOT AGREE THAT MORE TAXATION IS THE ANSWER TO EVERY PROBLEM .....	8
III. HIGH TAX RATES ALLEGEDLY RAISE MORE MONEY, BUT DO THEY? THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF PROPOSITION 208 ON THE STATE OF ARIZONA WILL NOT BE KNOWN UNTIL IT IS TOO LATE.....	13
IV. PROPOSITION 208 IS NOT A TAX ON ONLY THE RICH. IT WILL AFFECT ALMOST EVERYONE.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Biggs v. Cooper ex rel. County of Maricopa</i> , 236 Ariz. 415 (2014).....	9
<i>Biggs v. Cooper</i> , 234 Ariz. 515 (App. 2014).....	9
<i>Iman v. Bolin</i> , 98 Ariz. 358, 404 P.2d 705 (1965).....	8
<i>Molera v. Hobbs</i> , 250 Ariz. 13 (2020).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Molera v. Reagan</i> , 245 Ariz. 291 (2018).....	7
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9 (2018).....	9
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
A.R.S. § 15-1285.....	8
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 16.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ariz. Const. art. IV, Pt. 1 § 1 .....	5, 9
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21.....	8
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 22.....	9
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 25.....	10
Arizona Commerce Authority, <a href="https://www.azcommerce.com/about-us">https://www.azcommerce.com/about-us</a> .....	15
D. Theodore Rave, <i>Fiduciary Voters?</i> , 66 Duke L.J. 331, 339 (2016) .....	7
Grover Norquist, <i>Prop. 208 Would Harm Arizonans, Not Improve Education</i> , Arizona Capitol Times, September 30, 2020, available at <a href="https://www.atr.org/norquist-arizona-capitol-times-prop-208-would-devastate-small-businesses">https://www.atr.org/norquist-arizona-capitol-times-prop-208-would-devastate-small-businesses</a> (last visited Mar. 20, 2021).....	13, 14
Scott Eastman, <i>Increasing Individual Income Tax Rates Would Impact a Majority of U.S. Businesses</i> , Tax Foundation (March 19, 2019), available at <a href="https://taxfoundation.org/increasing-individual-income-tax-rates-impact-businesses/">https://taxfoundation.org/increasing-individual-income-tax-rates-impact-businesses/</a> .....	16

State of Arizona Official Canvas, 2018 General Election – Nov. 6, 2018,  
*available at* <https://azsos.gov/sites/default/files/2018%201203%20Signed%20Official%20Statewide%20Canvass.pdf> (last visited Mar. 20, 2021).....10

THE FEDERALIST NO. 10, at 58 (James Madison) (Jacob Ernest Cooke, ed.,  
1982).....7

Victoria Harker, *Arizona Small Business Advocate Calls for No Vote on Prop. 208*, Chamber Business News (October 27, 2020), *available at* <https://chamberbusinessnews.com/2020/10/27/arizona-small-business-advocate-calls-for-no-vote-on-prop-208/> (last visited Mar. 20, 2021) .....18

Victoria Harker, *Arizona’s Small Business Community Opposes Prop. 208 in a Big Way*, Chamber Business News (September 15, 2020), *available at* <https://chamberbusinessnews.com/2020/09/15/arizonas-small-business-community-opposes-prop-208-in-a-big-way/> (last visited Mar. 20, 2021) .....18

Voters Consistently Reject Tax Increases at the Ballot Box (March 8, 2019), *available at* <https://www.atr.org/voters-consistently-reject-tax-increases-ballot-box> (last visited Mar. 20, 2021).....13
